the last ten years) that would be
expected to be exceeded 10%
of the time, where the shortfall
(deficit) is the difference be-
tween the threshold level and
the simulated reservoir level
at the end of the period.  No
shortfall is experienced if the
reservoir level meets or exceeds
the lower rule curve at the end
of the period.  The reliability
is calculated as the percent
of simulations in which the
reservoir level is above a given
threshold (lower rule curve) at
the end of the period.  Aver-
age reliability for first 10 years
based on 2008-2017, for last
10 years based on 2038-2047.
The results reveal the significant
effect of multidecadal vari-
ability on the cumulative deficit
statistic; even when there is no
systematically imposed long-
term trend, the existence of the
multidecadal variability results
in a significant increase in the
possible cumulative deficits that
must be planned for.

Source: Simulated traces from IRI;

Angat inflow and storage level

data from Philippines National

Power Corporation

Scenario Cumulative
deficit statistic
(mcm)

Average
reliability
first 10 years

Average
reliability
last 10 years

No trend and
no multidecadal
signal

59 64% 65%

Trend of +20%
and no multi-
decadal signal

33 68% 82%

Trend of -20%
and no multi-
decadal signal

94 65% 49%

Trend of +20%
with multidecadal
signal

64 70% 79%

Trend of -20%
with multidecadal
signal

198 65% 46%

No trend, but
with multidecadal
signal

145 64% 62%

The results in Table 5.2 reveal the significance of the multidecadal signal.
Because a certain phase of a multidecadal signal might lead to dry
conditions over several years, this will increase the likelihood of consecu-
tive shortfalls and shortfalls of greater severity.  This will not usually be
captured in changes in simulated average reliability, so it is important to
develop metrics that capture such sensitivity in the system and provide a
comprehensive risk assessment.

97MANAGING CLIMATE RISK IN WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

Exercise 3:
Assessing risk for a multipurpose reservoir
using a water allocation scheme and simulated inflows